597-604-E
2024-06-03
Electric furling mast RD Mk II
Synchronized with electric outhaul winch (SMF)
or hydraulic outhaul (HPS)
User guide
This manual is valid for RD electric furlin gears starting 2024, item numbers
540-294-XX & 540-301-XX.

ling mast MCU can communicate with the winch MCU and OUT/IN control buttons. Seldén’s electric winch,
all power supply and SEL-Bus system parts are sold separately. Parts and packages are described in Seldén
Power Supply and SEL-Bus system: Order guide 597-283-E.
System illustration
The illustration shows an example of a Synchronized Main Furling network installation. The complete Power
Supply and SEL-Bus system of each customer will vary and can include additional units and functions.
1. 	 Battery (not included)
2. 	 Main switch/fuse
3. 	 Power supply unit (PSU)
	 Converts 12/24V to 42V
4. 	 Push buttons for Synchronized Main Furling
5. 	 Electric winch
6. 	 Motor Control Unit (MCU), Electric winch
7.	 Push buttons for Electric winch
8.	 Mast motor
9.	 Motor Control Unit (MCU) Furling mast
10. SEL-Bus backbone cables and connections
6
Ill. Dan Ljungsvik/Seldén 2019
-  +
PSU
MCU
MCU
3
4
5
6
7
10
9
8
2 1
2.3	 Technical specification
7
Mast motor IN
Peak Torque (Nm) 230
Max power (full torque) (W) 1000
Full load current*  (A)    12V
                                      24V
100
50
Nominal current*  (A)    12V
                                      24V
40
20
*Consumption incl. MCU and PSU.
8
3	 Connection to Seldén Power Supply and
	 SEL-Bus system
L3= Grey
L2= Orange
L1= Brown
L1L2L3
Install the three control cables  from the mast motor to the motor control unit (MCU) “Furling mast”. Carefully
note the position of cable colour and connector:
The cables need to be connected to the MCU in the correct position/sequence. Incorrect positioning
of the cables can damage the mast motor and the break mechanism.
For correct positioning of the Motor Control Unit, installation of the complete Power supply and SEL-Bus
system, see separate manual 597-275-E.
For complete information about how to configure Motor control unit, MCU, to the control buttons,
read installation manual 597-275-E.
3.1	 Configuration of control buttons for Mast motor with
synchronized outhaul cylinder (HPS).
For synchronized main furling, configuration of the control buttons for both the winch and furling mast must
be done in the following order.
A.  Configure Furling mast MCU to the
MAIN OUT/IN buttons
Press the configuration
button, on